


July 15, 1994

Gary J. Grimm

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA  94612




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-94-206

Dear Mr. Grimm:


You have requested advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   You are employed as a staff counsel for the State Water Resources Control Board (state board) and provide legal services and advice to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (regional board). 

QUESTION


May you provide legal advice or participate in decisions of the regional board concerning matters relating to Stanford University since your stepson will receive a financial aid offer from Stanford University?

CONCLUSION


Since your stepson is over 18 years of age, he is not considered a dependent child for purposes of the Act.  Therefore, his financial aid offer from Stanford University does not prohibit you from participating in matters relating to Stanford University.

FACTS


As staff counsel, you advise the regional board staff and members on legal matters relating to the board's regulatory activities.  The regional board's water quality regulatory activities include issuance of waste discharge requirements and appropriate enforcement actions to persons discharging waste within the region.  Several sites owned or operated by Stanford University are the subject of these regulations.  On July 20, 1994, the regional board will hear and decide several matters relating to Stanford University.


Your stepson, John Peck, will be a freshman at Stanford University in the fall of 1994.  John has accepted a financial aid offer of approximately $17,000. The financial aid package includes a scholarship, job eligibility and a federal Perkins loan.  John is 18 years old and is financially dependent on you and your wife.

ANALYSIS


Section 87103 prohibits a public official from participating in a decision which will have a material financial effect on "a member of his or her immediate family."  Section 82029 defines "immediate family" as the spouse and dependent children.


Since the term "dependent child" is not defined by the statute, we have previously advised that a dependent child of a public official is a child who is under 18 years of age and who the official is eligible to claim as a dependent for federal income tax purposes.  (Tremlett Advice Letter, No. I-89-386, copy enclosed.)  We are currently in the process of codifying this definition by proposed Regulation 18229, copy enclosed.


Under proposed Regulation 18229, an official's child who is over 18 years of age is not considered a dependent child for purposes of the Act.  Therefore, you may participate in decisions regarding Stanford University if you have no other economic interests which will be materially affected.  


I trust this answers your question.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division
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